for the year ended 31 December 2021

1.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
   d)  Changes in the presentation or classification of items within the financial statements (continued)

In 2020, the Bank made reclassifications to certain financial statements items related to historical periods.
More accurate distribution of investment between property and land on the location Jurišićeva 4, Zagreb

in accordance with appraisals performed by independent appraiser in 2017. The distribution between land and
buildings at mentioned location was recorded before 2009 in accordance with information from the assessment
of values   that did not have the then prescribed standards for production then. The Bank has adjusted this
distribution with the appraisal from 2017 with regard to the enactment of the Law on Real Estate Valuation and
the Ordinance on real estate valuation methods from 2015. The effects of the correction are shown below:

Effect on the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2019:

in HRK '000  Bank
Balance on
31.12.2019

- before
reclassification

Effects of
reclassification

Balance on
31.12.2019

- after
 reclassification

ASSET

Property and Equipment

   - Building and Land   119,453 4,108 123,561

Deferred Tax Asset, Net 3,839 5,058 8,897

LIABILITIES

Deferred Tax Liability, Net - 5,798 5,798

EQUITY AND RESERVE

   - Revaluation reserve 318,746 28,108 346,854

   - Retained Earnings 296,947 (24,739) 272,208

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

Depreciation and Amortization

   - Building and Land 3,501 847 4,348

   Group

ASSET

Property and Equipment

   - Building and Land   131,232 4,108 135,340

Deferred Tax Asset, Net 3,839 5,058 8,897

LIABILITIES

Deferred Tax Liability, Net - 5,798 5,798

EQUITY AND RESERVE

   - Revaluation reserve 314,658 28,108 342,766

   - Retained Earnings 307,542 (24,739) 282,803

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

Depreciation and Amortization

   - Building and Land 3,415 847 4,262

120

Notes to the Financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2021

1.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

e)  The basis for consolidation

The financial statements are presented for the Bank and the Group. The Group's financial statements consist
of the consolidated financial statements of the parent company and its subsidiaries over which it has control:
HPB Nekretnine doo, Real Estate Company, HPB Invest doo, Investment Fund Management Company. All
subsidiaries are 100% owned by their parent company, which are also based in Croatia.

As part of consolidation, assets, liabilities, equity, revenues and expenses between Group members are